CAROLINA CENTER. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of Mental 

Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, Department of Human Resources, 

the sum of one hundred forty-six thousand seven hundred thirty dollars ($146,730) for fiscal 

year 1982-83 to restore 15 critically needed Food Service Assistant positions at Western 

Carolina Center. These funds shall not become a part of the continuation budget. 

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1982. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 23rd day of June,